
 
 A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018 ON THE RISING OF THE 
LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 
22nd March and 17th May 2017. 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 
 

 

3. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a report concerning the development of a Corporate 
Enforcement Policy for the Council. 
 
 

Finlay Flett 
388377 

4. LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 

 To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
which have taken place since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 
388169 

   
 Dated this 30th day of January 2018  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 



 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses in
[...]
Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 

Please contact Mrs Claire Bulman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01480 388234 / 
email Claire.Bulman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 

Civic Suite 0.1B, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 22 March 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs S Conboy, J E Corley, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, R Fuller, D J Mead, 
Mrs J Tavener, D R Underwood, D Watt and 
R J West. 
 

 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 
was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs S A Giles. 

   
 

13. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair. 
 

14. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 19th 
July 2016 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

16. LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee noted the details of one meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee which had taken place since their last meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the 

Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Wednesday, 17 May 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J E Corley, 

S J Criswell J W Davies, R Fuller, 
Mrs S A Giles, J M Palmer, Mrs J Tavener, 
R G Tuplin and R J West. 

   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor S Criswell be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year 

 
Councillor S Criswell in the Chair. 
 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor J W Davies be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Enforcement Policy 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing Committee – 7th February 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-being 

and Regulatory Services – Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
 
Report by: Head of Community  
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report deals with the development of a Corporate Enforcement policy designed 
to operate across the ‘Delivery’ Directorate of the Council and encompassing 
regulatory services broadly within the remit of the Community Services and 
Development Services. 
 
The principles of the policy are focused on securing ‘certainty and consistency’ in the 
Council’s approach to breeches of regulatory control and how the Council will 
operate in terms of process and penalty in seeking to advise, guide and resolve such 
issues in the public interest and whilst aligning to the Councils strategic objectives for 
growth. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to contribute to the development of the Corporate 
Enforcement Policy by considering and providing comments on the draft Discussion 
Documents attached at Appendices A-C. 

 

9

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council has statutory responsibility for the regulation of a wide range of 

activities which impact upon our residents, vis
[...]
 visitors and its businesses.  Our regulatory work will support our 

residents and businesses and support our wider strategic objectives for sustainable growth. 

We will investigate reports of regulatory breaches in a timely and transparent manner, with priority 

being given to potentially serious breaches and situations where immediate action may be required 

to ensure public safety or prevent permanent damage to vulnerable sites. 

If enforcement action is required, we will take sequential action which is proportionate and 

transparent. 

Where we find regulatory breaches, we will seek to work constructively with the individuals or 

businesses involved to rectify the situation.  We will: 

 

o identify regulatory breaches and advise on steps required to comply with the relevant 

legislation. 

o advise on an acceptable timetable for achieving compliance 

o take all necessary steps if voluntary compliance is not achieved. 

 

If enforcement action is required, we will take sequential action which is proportionate and 

transparent, and ultimately, Court action of necessary. 

These policy principles will be detailed in an operational guidance document for Council officers, 

setting out expectations for investigating and taking enforcement action against identified 

regulatory breaches and the associated steps for action on each main type of scenario. 

 

January 2017 V1 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 
 

DISCUSSION DOCUMENT 1: - Corporate Enforcement Policy 
 
Purpose of the Policy 
 
The purpose of this policy is to provide certainty and consistency in an over-arching framework that 
explains the Council’s approach to its regulatory duties, guides Officers in enforcement work and 
offers insight into the role of enforcement in the achievement of the Council’s wider strategic 
objectives. The policy will help us achieve transparency and consistency and make sure that 
enforcement is effective and proportionate.  It will 
[...]
lopment of infrastructure to enable growth 
Our aim is to develop and operate regulatory and enforcement services which help, not hinder 
businesses in their operation and growth.  We aim to ensure compliance with the law through the 
provision of a range of services including, advice, information and appropriate support- with 
targeted and proportionate enforcement only when necessary.  
 
Becoming a More Efficient and Effective Council 

15



Objective: - Become more efficient and effective in the way we deliver services 
Objective: - Become a customer focused organisation 
The development and delivery of a corporate enforcement policy will help us focus on issues which 
are important and reflect the needs of our community, helping individuals and businesses comply 
with their legal responsibilities.  This approach will help us become more efficient, removing 
duplication, streamlining processes and ensuring consistency and certainty of approach as we work 
within multiple legal frameworks. 
 
Scope of the Policy 
 
This policy provides an over-arching framework for enforcement linked to the Council’s regulatory 
duties so will provide a banner under which these services operate.  It will establish a set of common 
principles and objectives within which these will be provided, allowing our customers to understand 
our approach and have a reasonable expectation of how we will carry out regulatory and 
enforcement activity, whatever specific services are involved. 
 
Some of our work is governed by specific legislation and statutory guidance which sets out 
prescribed procedural approaches which must be followed.  This policy is not intended to over-write 
or contradict these, rather it is to explain the Council’s approach to regulation and enforcement in 
general terms. 
 
The policy will cover the following service areas: 
 

 Animal Health and Welfare, including dog control; 

 Animal licensing;  

 Building control; 

 Community Safety, including Anti-Socia
[...]
LICY 
 

With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Corporate Enforcement Policy was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were given a brief introduction to the report and were informed that the Policy will 
outline a number of regulations that individuals and business are required to adhere to and 
states the sanctions if they are breached. 
 
Following the introduction of the report, the Panel stated that they welcomed the approach of 
working across services. A Member added that they would like the Policy to specifically 
mention fly posting, unauthorised A Boards and Estate Agent signs. In response, Members 
were informed that the offences mentioned could be included as part of environment crime, 
although the Council has to balance what offences are a priority. 
 
In response to a question regarding the handling of a fly tipping report by the Call Centre, the 
Panel was informed that the report would be forwarded to two departments, one to enforce 
and the other to clear up. The matrix within the Policy defines which department is 
responsible to respond. 
 
Following a question on how the Council would enforce the Policy, the Panel was informed 
that ensuring that it is enforced consistently is important. The Policy has to be concise and 
understandable to residents and businesses. It also needs to be an effective deterrent. 
Members were informed that public reporting is crucial to the success of the Policy and 
publicising the Council’s successful enforcement is important for public confidence in the 
Policy and the Council. 
 
In response to a question about collaboration with other local authorities, in regards to 
persistence offenders, the Panel was informed that where possible the Council does share 
information with other local authorities however it is not a systemic as it could be. 
 
Following a question regarding abandoned vehicles it was clarified that a report of an 
abandoned vehicle would be responded to within three days but it wouldn’t necessarily be 
removed. 
 
The Panel commended the Policy and stated that the Policy is what is expected but urged 
that the Policy specifically states the offences of fly posting, unauthorised A Boards and 
Estate Agent signs.  

31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E 
 

DRAFT MINUTE FROM DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   – 18th January 
2018 

 
CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Committee gave consideration to proposed terms of a Corporate 
Enforcement Policy. The Policy would apply to regulatory services with the Community 
Services and Development Services sections and identified the other organisations to which 
the Council would refer some enforcement matters. 
 
Having been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Communities and Environment), Members stressed the importance of the Cambridgeshire 
District Councils working in partnership to achieve consistent enforcement standards. It was 
pointed out that the different political contexts at the other Districts meant their priorities 
differed, however they had all signed the enforcement concordat. The Policy would be 
shared with the Council’s Shared Service partners. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, it was confirmed that all potential courses of 
enforcement action would be accounted for in the Policy. The aim was to resolve matters as 
quickly and simply as possible. Following a further question by a Member on resourcing of 
the Policy, the Committee was informed that the Policy was intended to set down the current 
level of enforcement so no additional resources would be required. The Policy would enable 
better decisions to be taken on future changes to enforcement activities. 
 
It was suggested that the Policy should include timescales in which it could be expected that 
enforcement action would be completed. Examples and flowcharts for various enforcement 
processes would be added to the Policy. It was further suggested that monitoring of 
processes, effectiveness and timescales of activities covered by the Policy should be 
undertaken and reported to Members. Members were informed that the Policy would inform 
Officers’ performance targets and future reviews of the Corporate Plan. In addition, from 
April Officers would be working with colleagues at other Cambridgeshire authorities, 
including sharing best practice, learning from experience and ensuring common approaches 
were taken where action crossed boundaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that subject to the comments made, the Corporate Enforcement Policy be 
endorsed. 

 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Subject Matter: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing Committee – 7 February 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor A Dickinson– Executive Councillor for 

Community Resilience, Well-Being and Regulatory 
Services. 

 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Licensing Sub Committee comprising three Members of the Licensing 

and Committee is convened when necessary to determine such matters 
which have been delegated to it in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
Below is a summary of the meetings that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Committee.  Full copies of the Hearing Records are available 
on request. 

 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Chairman Application Determination 

14 August 
2017 

S Criswell Application for a new 
premises licence by 
Petrogas Group for 
Spaldwick Service 
Station, High Street, 
Spaldwiick PE28 0TD 

The Sub-Committee 
agreed to grant the 
application as applied 
for and to impose the 
conditions contained in 
Section 18 of the 
application form. 
 

14 

September 
2017 

R West Application to vary a 
premises licence f

Minutes of the meeting

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on
Wednesday, 7 February 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors J E Corley, J W Davies,
Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, J M Palmer,
Mrs J Tavener, R G Tuplin and R J West.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
Mrs B E Boddington and Mrs S Conboy.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd March and 17th May 2017
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were invited to
contribute to the proposed terms of a Corporate Enforcement Policy
for the District Council. The Policy would apply to regulatory services
within the Community and Development Divisions of the Council and
was intended to provide a greater degree of transparency in the
Council’s approach to breeches of regulatory control.

Having noted that the Licensing and Protection Committee had
endorsed the draft policy with no amendments at their meeting earlier
in the afternoon, it was

RESOLVED

that the Corporate Enforcement Policy be endorsed for
consideration by the Cabinet and onward recommendation to
Council.

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES
With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the

Committee noted the details of four details of the Licensing Sub
Committee which had taken place since their last meeting.

Chairman



